

## **RESOLUTION 12-06**

## RESOLUTION IN APPRECIATION AND SPECIAL RECOGNITION OF EAGLE SCOUT JOSHUA JAMES SAMPSON

**WHEREAS**, to earn the Eagle Scout rank, the highest advancement rank in Scouting, a Boy Scout must fulfill requirements in the areas of leadership, service, and outdoor skills, and

**WHEREAS**, although many options are available to demonstrate proficiency in these areas, a number of specific are required to advance through the ranks – Tenderfoot, Second Class, First Class, Star, Life, and Eagle, and

**WHEREAS**, to advance, a Boy Scout must pass specific tests that are organized by requirements and merit badges, and

**WHEREAS**, at each of his rank advancements, a Boy Scout takes part in a Scoutmaster conference, and beginning with the Star rank, and continuing through Life and Eagle, a Scout must demonstrate participation in increasingly more responsible service projects.

WHEREAS, Advancement, one of the eight methods by which the aims of Scouting are achieved, has four steps through each award level, and

**WHEREAS**, first the Scout *learns*; second the Scout is *tested*; third the Scout is *reviewed* and fourth the Scout is *recognized*, and the final step in advancement involves presentation of the badge, usually at a ceremony before the entire troop, and

WHEREAS, *Joshua James Sampson* achieved the Eagle Scout rank, upon completion of his Eagle Project of preparing a concrete slab and walkway and to move a monument for the unborn babies to a place in front of St. Mary's rectory, with a rose garden added by Father Sebastian and Joshua's father, and

**WHEREAS**, this monument and rose garden will be rededicated by Bishop Sample on April 22, 2012 at 2:00 p.m. Completing Joshua's Eagle Court of Honor.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as follows:

- 1. That the Chippewa County Board of Commissioners respectfully dedicates this document to honor *Joshua James Sampson* and record its pride in his achievement of Eagle Scout with the Boy Scouts program.
- 2. That the Chippewa County Board of Commissioners extends their best wishes to *Joshua James Sampson* for many years of continued success.

ADOPTED:	4-9-2012	

Scott Shackleton, Chairman Chippewa County Board of	Commissioners